

Case No. S198638



SUPREME COURT
FILED

In the

APR 27 2012

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

Supreme Court of California

CITY OF RIVERSIDE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**INLAND EMPIRE PATIENT'S HEALTH and
WELLNESS CENTER, INC., et al.**

Defendants and Petitioners.

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two
Case No. E052400 (Riverside County Superior Court Case No. RIC10009872 -
Honorable John D. Molloy)

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ATTORNEY LIST, CONTINUED FROM FIRST PAGE

Gregory P. Priamos, Bar No. 136766
gpriamos@riversideca.gov
James E. Brown, Bar No. 162579
jbrown@riversideca.gov
Neil Okazaki, Bar No. 201367
nokazaki@riversideca.gov
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
City Hall, 3900 Main Street
Riverside, CA 92522
Telephone: (951) 826-5567
Facsimile: (951) 826-5540

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Jeffrey V. Dunn, Bar No. 131926
jeffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com
Roderick E. Walston, Bar No. 32675
roderick.walston@bbklaw.com
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
5 Park Plaza, Suite 1500
Irvine, CA 92614
Telephone: (949) 263-2600
Facsimile: (949) 260-0972

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Timothy T. Coates, Bar No. 110364
tcoates@gmsr.com
Gary D. Rowe, Bar No. 165453
growe@gmsr.com
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
5900 Wilshire Blvd., 12th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.	The Parties	1
B.	The City of Riverside’s Zoning Code.....	1
C.	The Proceedings Below	3
	SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	4
II.	THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE’S ORDINANCE PROHIBITING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA DISPENSARIES IS NOT PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW	9
A.	Under General Principles Of Preemption, State Laws Presumptively Do Not Preempt Local Laws In Areas Traditionally Regulated By Local Governments, Such As Zoning And Land Use	9
B.	The Compassionate Use Act And The Medical Marijuana Program Act Do Not Preempt The City Of Riverside’s Zoning Regulation Banning Medical Marijuana Dispensaries.....	13
1.	The CUA And The MMPA Provide Immunity From Criminal Liability For Violations Of Specified Provisions Of The Health And Safety Code.....	13
a.	The CUA And The MMPA Do Not Preempt Local Laws Banning Marijuana Dispensaries.....	16
b.	This Court Should Not Rewrite The MMPA To Satisfy Petitioners’ Misreading Of The Statute	20
2.	This Court’s Decision In <i>Ross v. RagingWire Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , Supports The Conclusion That The CUA And The MMPA Do Not Preempt Local Laws Banning Marijuana Dispensaries.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

3.	The Court Of Appeal Decisions In <i>Claremont, Naulls</i> And <i>Hill</i> Support The Conclusion That The CUA And The MMPA Do Not Preempt Local Laws Banning Marijuana Dispensaries	27
C.	The Legislature’s Recent Amendments Of The Medical Marijuana Program Act, Codified In Health And Safety Code Sections 11362.768 And 11362.83, Reaffirm That Local Regulations Restricting The Establishment Of Marijuana Dispensaries Are Not Preempted	32
1.	Section 11362.768 Reaffirms That Local Prohibitions Of Marijuana Dispensaries Are Not Preempted	32
a.	Statutory Language	32
b.	Legislative History	36
2.	Section 11362.83 Further Reaffirms That Local Prohibitions Of Marijuana Dispensaries Are Not Preempted	40
a.	Statutory Language	40
b.	Legislative History	41
3.	The Petitioners’ Arguments Concerning The Legislative Amendments Are Misplaced.	44
4.	Contrary To The Petitioners’ Argument, This Court’s Decision In <i>O’Connell v. City Of Stockton</i> Is Not Apposite Here.	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

III. THE COURT MUST CONSTRUE THE COMPASSIONATE USE ACT AND THE MEDICAL MARIJUANA PROGRAM ACT AS RETAINING MUNICIPAL POWER TO REGULATE LAND USE, INCLUDING THE POWER TO BAN DISPENSARIES, BECAUSE A CONTRARY INTERPRETATION WOULD CONFLICT WITH THE FEDERAL CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT AND VIOLATE THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE..... 51

A. This Court Must Avoid Any Interpretation Of The CUA And MMPA That Conflicts With The Federal Controlled Substances Act And Results In Invalidation Of The State Provisions Under The Supremacy Clause..... 51

B. Petitioners’ Concession That Interpreting State Provisions As Requiring Municipalities To Permit Dispensaries Necessarily Represents A Departure From Federal Law Makes It Clear That Such A Construction Violates The Supremacy Clause, Because Federal Law Is A Core Component Of State Law And A State May Not Part Ways With Federal Law Merely Because The State Disagrees With The Federal Law..... 53

C. The Preemption Provision Of The CSA, 21 U.S.C. § 903, Instructs Courts To Displace State Law When It Conflicts With Or Otherwise Poses An Obstacle To The Accomplishment Of The Full Purposes And Objectives Of The CSA 56

D. State Law Requiring Municipalities To Permit Medical Marijuana Dispensaries Conflicts With The CSA Because It Stands As An Obstacle To The Accomplishment And Execution Of The Full Purposes And Objectives Of Congress 62

CONCLUSION..... 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

Article VI, cl. 28, 51

FEDERAL CASES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County v. Nelson</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 25	63, 64, 66
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiff's Legal Com.</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 341	58, 59
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> (1906) 200 U.S. 561	9
<i>Clafin v. Houseman</i> (1876) 93 U.S. 130	54
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 363	57, 61
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Assn.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 88	63
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 861	53, 57, 58, 59
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 1	52, 62
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 356	55
<i>Michigan Cannery & Freezers Assn. v. Agricultural Marketing & Bargaining Bd.</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 461	64, 65, 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Mondou v. New York, New Haven, & Hartford Railroad Co.
(1912) 223 U.S. 154

Nash v. Florida Industrial Com.
(1967) 389 U.S. 23565, 66

New York v. United States
(1992) 505 U.S. 14467

Printz v. United States
(1997) 521 U.S. 89856

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine
(2002) 537 U.S. 5159, 60

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative
(2001) 532 U.S. 48352

Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.
(2011) ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 113160

Wyeth v. Levine
(2009) 555 U.S. 55560, 61

STATE AUTHORITIES

STATE CONSTITUTION

Calif. Constitution, Article XI33

Calif. Constitution, Article XI, section 79, 10

STATE CASES

California Supreme Court

Action Apartment Assn. Inc. v. City of Santa Monica
(2007) 41 Cal.4th 1232.....passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	passim
<i>Buckley v. Chadwick</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 183	42
<i>California Grocers Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 177	49
<i>Candid Enterprises, Inc. v. Grossmont Union High School Dist.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 878	10
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763	10
<i>IT Corp. v. Solano County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 81	36
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158	2
<i>Lukens v. Nye</i> (1909) 156 Cal. 498	43
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 848	45
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 875	5
<i>O’Connell v. City of Stockton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1061	18, 48, 49, 50
<u>California Court of Appeal</u>	
<i>Amusing Sandwich, Inc. v. City of Palm Springs</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 1116	11
<i>Baldwin v. County of Tehama</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 166	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Beck Development Co. v. Southern Pacific Transp. Co.
(1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1160 20

Boyd v. Sierra Madre
(1919) 41 Cal.App. 520 (“Boyd”) 44, 45

City of Claremont v. Kruse
(2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1153 passim

City of Corona v. Naulls
(2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 418 27, 30, 31, 44

City of Costa Mesa v. Soffer
(1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 378 20

City of Lake Forest v. Evergreen Holistic Collective
(2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1413 23, 56

*City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patient’s Health and Wellness
Center*
(2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 885, review granted (Jan. 18, 2012),
Case No. S198638 1, 4, 18

County of Los Angeles v. Hill
(2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 861 passim

County of San Diego v. San Diego NORML
(2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 798 60

Garcia v. Four Points Sheraton LAX
(2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 364 12

Newhall Land & Farming Co. v. Superior Court
(1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 334 19

People v. Commons
(1944) 64 Cal.App.2d Supp. 925 5

People v. County of Mendocino
(1984) 36 Cal.3d 476 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247	51
<i>People v. Hull</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 266	47
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008	14
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 106	50
<i>People v. Mentch</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 274	16, 27
<i>People v. Orozco</i> (1968) 266 Cal.App.2d 507	49
<i>People v. Tanner</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 514	43
<i>People, ex rel. Trutanich v. Joseph</i> (2012) __ Cal.App.4th __, 2012 Cal.App. LEXIS 437	29
<i>People v. Urziceanu</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 747	15
<i>Ross v. RagingWire Telecommunications, Inc.</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 920	passim
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 893	10, 12, 17
<i>Stubblefield Construction Co. v. City of San Bernardino</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 687	11
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1191	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Viva! Internat. Voice For Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.
(2007) 41 Cal.4th 929.....55, 56, 57

Young v. Dept. of Fish and Game
(1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 257 (“Young”). (App. Br. 13-14.)44, 45

OTHER STATE CASES

Emerald Steel Fabricators, Inc. v. Bureau of Labor & Industries
(Or. 2010) 230 P.3d 518.....61, 66, 67

STATUTES

Federal

21 U.S.C. § 801 et seq.....8, 52

21 U.S.C. § 812 (c)52

21 U.S.C. § 82952

21 U.S.C. § 841 (a)(1).....63

21 U.S.C. § 844 (a)8, 63

21 U.S.C. § 903passim

California

Civ. Code, § 34793, 19, 21, 22, 23

Civ. Code, § 348019

Civ. Code, § 349121, 22, 23

Civ. Code, § 349221

Gov. Code, § 3710068

Gov. Code, § 3877111

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Gov. Code, § 65302, subd. (a)	30
Gov. Code, § 65800	11
Gov. Code, § 65850, subd. (c)(2).....	30
Health & Saf. Code, § 11357	13, 14, 15, 25
Health & Saf. Code, § 11358	13, 14, 15, 25
Health & Saf. Code, § 11362.5	4
Health & Saf. Code, § 11362.7	4, 14
Health & Saf. Code, § 11362.768, subd. (f)	6, , 17, 33, 48
Health & Saf. Code, § 11362.775	15, 23, 29
Health & Saf. Code, § 11362.83	17, 48
Health & Saf. Code, § 11570	15, 20, 22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

54 Colum. L.Rev. 489	55
62 Vand. L.Rev. 1421	58
86 Va. L.Rev. 225	55
